



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/ BPT.31/2018
Appellant : Md. Ziaur Rahman

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the B.D.O., Rupashi Dev. Block, Kalgachia,

Barpeta.

Date of hearing : 20-11-2018

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 20-11-2018

The petitioner Md. Ziaur Rahman is absent.

On perusal of records it is seen that the petitioner submitted a complaint petitioner before the Commission on 9th October, 2018, that after service of notice of the Commission, the BDO, Rupashi Dev. Block had given a reply after one year of application, but the BDO had tactfully denied to furnish the information as sought for by him. He has therefore requested to take necessary action and furnish the information as sought for by him. He has enclosed a copy of the reply from the BDO, Rupashi Dev. Block alongwith a letter of the Accountant of Rupashi Dev. Block dt. 14-9-2018.

On perusal of the reply furnished by the BDO dt. 14-9-2018 alongwith letter furnished by the Accountant of the Rupashi Dev. Block, it is seen that the petitioner was informed that the information sought for by him had been furnished that no contingency fund was received by the Block for the period 2012-13 to 2017-2018 and hence no voucher, ledger was available in this regard.

On perusal of the RTI petition dt. 18-9-2017 it is seen that the petitioner had sought for information regarding amount of fund received for contingency expenditure from 2012 till date and details of the expenditure of contingency fund along with copy of ledger.

Since the information had been furnished that no contingency fund was received by the BDO Rupashi Dev. Block for the aforesaid period the question of expenditure of the same does not arise. Hence, the Complaint petition is dismissed.

Sd/-(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.)) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ BPT.31/2018 Copy to:

Dtd. 20-11-2018

- Copy to:
 - 1. The SPIO, Office of the B.D.O., Rupashi Dev. Block, Kalgachia, Barpeta, Assam for information and necessary action.
 - 2. The First Appellate Authority / Office of the B.D.O., Rupashi Dev. Block, Kalgachia, Barpeta, Assam for information and necessary action.
 - 3. The petitioner, Md. Ziaur Rahman, S/o Hanif Uddin Ahmed, Vill. & P.O. Bonghuti Dist. Barpeta, Assam, Pin 781312 for information.
 - 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 - 5. Office File.

Registrar i/c
Assam State Information Commission